

M.A.C.C. no.222/2020
Reg No.222/2020 (CNR No.WBBB01-001869-2020)

11
15.11.2022

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

One petition is filed on behalf of the claimants for time for adducing evidence.

A petition is filed on behalf of insurance company for vacating order fixing exparte hearing.

Written statement is filed. Copy of which has already been served.

The petition for vacating order of exparte hearing is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld.advocate for the insurance company who submits for vacating the order of exparte hearing on the ground that previously necessary documents were not available.

Ld.advocate for the claimant raises no objection.

Considered.

It appears to me that as written statement has already been filed and claimants have got no objection, for proper, effective adjudication and to settle their dispute at rest, prayer for vacating order fixing exparte hearing should be allowed.

Hence, it is

O R D E R E D

that the application filed today for vacating order fixing exparte hearing is allowed on consent without cost.

That the order no.10 dt.10.08.2022 is vacated to the extent to which it relates to the exparte.

Written statement is accepted.

Petition for adjournment of hearing filed on behalf of the claimants has become infructuous and thus, it is rejected.

Fix 10.01.2022 for framing of issue.

Dictated and corrected

Judge, M.A.C.Tribunal,
Suri, Birbhum

Judge, M.A.C.Tribunal,Suri, Birbhum
cum-Addl.Dist.Judge, 4th Court, Suri
JO Code-WB00646